MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE APPROPRIATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE ON
ELECTED OFFICIALS AND HIGHWAYS

March 1, 1933 (Tape 93, Side B, Tape 94
Side A -bad tape, and
Tape 95, Side A)

The Appropriations Sub-committee on Elected Officials and
Highways met at 8:00 a.m. on March 1, 1983 in Room 437 with
Chairman Quilici presiding. The following members were present:

Chairman Quilici Senator Dover
Rep. Connelly Senator Keating
Rep. Lory Senator Van Valkenburg

Senator Stimatz

Also present: Terry Cohea, OBPP, Doug Booker, OBPP and
Leo O'Brien, LFA.

Representing the Department of Highways: Gary Wicks, Bill
Salisbury, Don Copley and Shirley Farley.

WORK SESSION

Department of Highways

General Operations (Exhibit 1, Page 1)

The Chairman asked Mr. O'Brien to give the committee an over-
view of this budget. Mr. O'Brien said the primary differences
have been identified by Mr. Wicks. The big difference in
General Operations is in "Contracted Services" in that the LFA
did not allow for comprehensive transportation plans in Butte
and Havre. Mr. O'Brien went through the issues listed at the
bottom of page 1 of Exhibit 1.

Senator Keating asked if the $50,000 in "Contracted Services"
for FY84 was federal funds. Mr. Wicks said that was correct.

Ms. Cohea said there are two different sorts of money involved
here. Under code 2100 the department contracts with those
cities to provide that service. Under code 6100 a different
service is provided; they actually pass that money directly

on to the three urban areas and they can use it for other needs.
Under code 2100 this is to provide for a specific study under
contract.

Mr. Wicks told the committee that in categorizing cities and
towns "urbanized" is over 50,000 and "urban" is under 5,000.

Senator Van Valkenburg asked how many of the 123 FTE slots

___are occupied at present. Mr. Wicks said he felt 123 FTE's was

about right because, unlike some of the other programs which
use a lot of part-time people, in "General Operations" they
have mostly full-time permanent employees. He said, as he
indicated before, they have reduced this program's FTE's from
155.19 in FY¥82 to 123 at present.



Minutes of the Meeting of the Appropriations Sub-committee on
Elected Officials and Highways, March 1, 1983, Page 2

Senator Keating made a MOTION that the committee approve 123.03
FTE's for the "General Operations” budget and $4,000 for High-
way Commission Travel as part of "Other Compensation". Question
being called for, the motion carried.

In answer to a question from the Chairman, Ms. Cohea said the
$50,000 for comprehensive transportation was not federally
mandated, however, if they want to receive federal funds in
the future they must have the plan in place.

Rep. Lory made a MOTION that the committee approve the OBPP
recommendation for "Contracted Services".

In answer to a question from Senator Van Valkenburg, Ms. Cohea
explained the $86,112 is listed as a revised amount under
"Contracted Services". She said initially Highways was trying
to allocate their data processing throughout the agency. They
sold a computer to the Department of Administration about five
years ago. They have now used up the credit they got for that
so they are trying to align those costs. In doing this they
found some one-time costs that should be pulled out and some
additional money that should be added. When they arrived at
the correct figure for the agency as a whole they allocated
that amount proportionately to the programs. This would be

a more accurate reflection of the true costs by programs.

She apologized for the fact that this information did not

get to the LFA.

Senator Van Valkenburg asked Mr. O'Brien if he concurred with
this and Mr. O'Brien said he did. Mr. O'Brien said the original
request placed a large amount of data processing costs in the
"Construction" budget. Now they have distributed these costs
throughout the agency.

Ms. Cohea said that when they finished this allocation they
had actually cut $53,000 out of their agency-wide request.

Question being called for, Rep. Lory's motion carried.

Senator Dover made a MOTION that the committee accept the OBPP
figures on the balance of the items under "Operating Costs".

Senator Van Valkenburg reminded the committee that Mr. Wicks
had said he was willing to take "Supplies and Materials",
"Utilities"”, "Repair & Maintenance" and "Other Expenses" of
the LFA budget. While there is only about a $2,000 difference,
he felt the committee should accept this.

Senator Dover AMENDED his MOTION to take the LFA budget on
"Supplies and Materials", "Utilities", "Repair & Maintenance"
and "Other Expenses".

Question being called for, the motion carried.



Minutes of the Meeting of the Appropriations Sub-committee on
Elected Officials and Highways, March 1, 1983, Page 3

Senator Dover made a MOTION that the committee accept the
OBPP figures on the balance of the items under "Operating
Costs".

Senator Van Valkenburg reminded the committee that Mr. Wicks
had said he was willing to take "Supplies and Materials",
"Utilities", "Repair & Maintenance" and "Other Expenses”

of the LFA budget. While there is only about a $2,000 diff~
erence, he felt the committee should accept this.

Senator Dover AMENDED his MOTION to take the LFA budget
on "Supplies and Materials", "Utilities", "Repair and Main-
tenance" and "Other Expenses".

Question being called for, the motion carried.

Rep. Lory made a MOTION that the committee accept the OBPP
budget on "Equipment". Question being called for, the motion
carried.

Senator Keating made a MOTION that the committee accept the
OBPP figure under code 6100 "From State Sources" of federal
funds to the cities (pass through monies). Question being
called for, the motion carried.

Senator Dover made a MOTION that the committee approve this
budget as amended. Question being called for, the motion
carried.

Ms. Cohea said she had checked the Position Control Register
and in answer to Senator Van Valkenburg's question about
vacant FTE's in this program, there are 12 positions vacant
out of the 123 FTE's as of the 4th of February. Some of these
positions are being advertised at present.

Senator Van Valkenburg asked Mr. Wicks what kind of positions
these were that they can get by with 12 vacant positions. Mr.
Wicks replied that there is a time period in which they are
advertised and before they are actually filled. He said he
didn't know the exact positions which are vacant now.

Mr. Salisbury has three vacancies in his division. Mr. Salis-
bury said the vacant positions in his division were for a budget
analyst and accountants. Mr. Wicks said one was an office clerk
in the Personnel Division.

The committee discussed the reasons for the vacant positions,
the large reduction in FTE's from past years and the impact
of these vacancies.

Senator Van Valkenburg expressed concern that these 12 vacant
positions constitute about 10% of the total FTE's for this
program.



Minutes of the Meeting of the Appropriations Sub-committee on
Elected Officials and Highways, March 1, 1983, Page 4

The Chairman said the committee has accepted the budget as
amended and could reconsider the FTE's at a later meeting.
He asked that Mr. O'Brien and Ms. Cohea get together and
identify these FTE's for the committee.

Mr. Wicks told the committee that there was a revised budget
sheet for the committee's consideration that addressed the
change in federal funding. (Page 2 of Exhibit 1)

Senator Dover made a MOTION that the committee approve the
5.5 FPTE's listed on the Revised "General Operations" sheet
as well as the pass through money of $125,000 for FY84 and
$54,000 for FY85 under code 6102.

In answer to a question from the Chairman, Ms. Cohea said
these five employees would be employed from Helena but they
would travel throughout the state checking the pavement to
quickly decide which parts of the Interstate needed work
immediately. They would spend the new federal 4-R money in
those areas. It is an accelerated program basically to

allow the department to spend the federal money in the wisest
manner.

Mr. O'Brien asked how many people would be involved 1in the
Project Analysis Bureau and how many would be involved in the
Pavement Management Program.

Mr. Wicks said there would be three in the Pavement Management
Program and two in the Project Analysis. The two in the Pro-

ject Anaiysis would be involved with some of the studies they

are doing for the cities which were discussed earlier.

Mr. O'Brien said for the purpose of information he felt it
was important for the committee to know that the areas of
increased funds that the department got were in the 4-R money
area. Previous to this time they did not have a concerted
effort to study the needs of the Interstate System or the
conditions of the Interstate System.

Mr. Wicks said this was correct; they saw the federal funding
for Interstate 4-R go from $12 million to $28 million and it

is scheduled to go to $48 million by the end of the four-year
period. He said they need to identify where and how that money
will be spent. They do this through the Pavement Management
System that was requested in House Bill 500. All they are
talking about here is accelerating that in the 4-R area whereas
before it was not as high a priority as it is now.

In answer to a question from Senator Keating, Mr. Wicks said
these were aggregate positions on a part-time basis.

Mr. O'Brien asked if the FTE's in the Project Analysis Bureau
would be an expanded level of service. He asked if these FTE's
would be mandated by the increase in federal money.



Minutes of the Meeting of the Appropriations Sub-committee on
Elected Officials and Highways, March 1, 19383, Page 5

Mr. Wicks replied that part of the funding they are looking at
comes from a percentage of the federal dollars they have avail-
able for the kind of studies they are talking about. There are
more federal dollars to do some of the urban studies. This is
why they call it a revised budget; it is an increase in federal
dollars.

In answer to a question from Mr. O'Brien, Mr. Wicks said the
Project Management Program is not set up on a matching ratio.
The traffic studies and the urban transportation systems get

a certain percentage of the federal dollars. 1In some areas

they won't reimburse and the state has to do this. For example,
the project selection process will be almost 100% state-funded
because there is no federal participation. Some of the urban
studies and the traffic counts will be largely funded by federal
money. Mr. Wicks said the selection of projects is not covered
by federal dollars.

In answer to Senator Stimatz' concern about the break-up of
highway surfaces between Butte and Deer Lodge, Mr. Wicks said
the State of Montana has never had a preventive maintenance
program. The state has had a construction program based on
federal funding and they have not had a preventive maintenance
program. This would be part of the Reconstruction Trust that
the House has passed. Mr. Wicks said there are other areas
where the answer is not that simple where the pavement is
breaking up. He gave several examples of different areas
where they have had problems in the past.

(Tape 94, Side A - bad tape, unraveled while recording)

After some discussion, Senator Van Valkenburg asked Mr.
Wicks if they couldn't do the job with the existing FTE's.
Mr. Wicks replied that they have already identified the
projects and the needed FTE's to do these projects.

Mr. Wicks said they need information to select a project for
funding and the traffic count is part of the information they
need. There are still decisions that have to be made for
FY86 and FY87.

Senator Van Valkenburg made a SUBSTITUTE MOTION that the
committee approve 3 FTE's in the Revised General Operations
budget (page 2 of Exhibit 1) for Pavement Management and
reduce "Operating Expenses" proportionately; and to also
approve the Revised Program which includes $125,000 to cities
in FY84 and $54,000 in FY85.

Discussion. The Substitute Motion carried. Senator Dover
and Rep. Lory voted "no".



Minutes of the Meeting of the Appropriations Sub-committee on
Elected Officials and Highways, Marchn 1, 1983, Page 6

G.V.W. Program (Exhibit 2)

Senator Keating made a MOTION that the committee approve the
OBPP budget for FTE's. (95.14 FTE's) Question being called
for, the motion carried.

The committee addressed the variances from the LFA budget as
submitted by the G.V.W. Program. (Page 2 of Exhibit 2) It
was noted that the travel figure reflects the fact that the

14 additional officers were not hired until October and they
didn't get on the road during FY82. These officers trained

at the academy and started traveling in January. Mr. Copely
told the committee the 14 vehicles travel 36,000 miles each.
He said there are 5 vacancies in this program at the present
time due to retirements and transfers. He also told the
committee that in FY83 budget for travel the General Operations
and G.V.W. were rolled together. Mr. Wicks told the committee
that they were appropriated $138,000 in FY82 and only used
$97,000.

In answer to a question from Senator Van Valkenburg, Mr.
O'Brien said the budget for travel in FY83 was $130,155.

Mr. Wicks told the committee that they are trying to improve
enforcement. Their main concern is the protection of the
billions of dollars that have been invested in Montana's
highways.

Senator Dover made a MOTION that the committee approve the
OBPP budget for "Operating Costs" except on code 2800 "Other
Expenses" the committee approve the LFA figures plus $8,259
for each fiscal year. :

During the discussion on this motion the committee asked about
arming the enforcement officers. Some committee members told
of officers in their counties who had expressed concern over
this and the committee members discussed the pros and cons of
arming these officers. Mr. Wicks told the committee that the
department does have statutory authority to arm these officers.
However, it is policy of the department that these officers not
be armed.

Question being called for, the motion carried.

Senator Dover made a MOTION that the committee approve the
G.V.W. budget as amended. Question being called for, the
motion carried.

MODIFICATION

The Modification for the G.V.W. Program for eight additional
G.V.W. Enforcement Officers was brought before the committee.
(Page 5 of Exhibit 2)



Minutes of the Meeting of the Appropriations Sub-committee on
Elected Officials and Highways, March 1, 1983, Page 7

These additional eight Enforcement Officers would be assigned

as follows: two in Havre, two in Billings and one in each

of these areas: Butte, Wibaux and Missoula. Mr. Wicks ex-
plained that these additional officers would generate approx-
imately $53,000 annually. However, he said that the major
reason for addiing these officers is the protection of Montana's
highways.

Senator Dover made a MOTION that the committee approve this
budget modification for eight additional G.V.W. Enforcement
Officers.

(Tape 95, Side A)

Mr. O'Brien noted that the increases in G.V.W. fees can be
due to the increase in collections but it can also be due to
increases in tne G.V.W. fees. Mr. Copley said this was true,
bhat there had been a significiant increase in some of the
permit fees two years ago.

Question being called for, the motion carried. Senator Van
Valkenburg voted "no".

Capital Outlay

The Capital Outlay Program was brought before the committee.
(Exhibit 3)

Rep. Lory made a MOTION that the committee approve this budget.
($580,208 in FY84 and $587,245 in FY385)

In answer to a question from the Chairman, Ms. Cohea said
these were bonds that were sold some time ago to finance the
Highway Building.

Question being called for, the motion carried.

Stores Inventory (Exhibit 4)

In answer to a question from Senator Van Valkenburg as to

whether this was just spending authority in this budget, Mr.
O'Brien said that was correct. For example, the money comes

from the Earmarked Revenue Account, would go into the Maintenance
Program (for example) and then Maintenance would buy from Stores
Inventory.

The Chairman asked Mr. O'Brien to explain the $2 million diff-
erence between the LFA and OBPP in "Repairs and Maintenance".
(Page 2 of Exhibit 4) Mr. O'Brien said the primary difference
is due to an increase for road oil. The information the LFA
had, based on an historical analysis, would be $2.3 million for
road oil. Senator Dover noted that he thought this request was
the same as last session; it is from another account plus in-
flation.



Minutes of the Meeting of the Appropriations Sub-committee on
Elected Officials and Highways, March 1, 1983, Page 8

Mr. Salisbury told the committee that FY82 was the first year
the Central Stores Program itself was begun. There were some
costs which were charged directly to the "Maintenance" program.
Road o0il was the primary culprit. He said they analyzed the
Maintenance Program's request for road oil in their program,
taking into account the beginning inventory and balancing
tnose figures. This is not an increased expenditure.

Senator Dover made a MOTION that the committee approve the
entire OBPP budget for this program.

The Chairman noted that from the audit report there was about
$1007000 which was not accounted for over a period of time in
these inventories. Mr. Salisbury said it wasn't so much that
they were not accounted for but that they weren't counted
correctly. Mr. Wicks said the major problem is the count.
The process for proper inventory control has been developed
by the department. Unfortunately it is not being followed
properly in the field; so the counts aren't turning out as
well. He said it is important to know that the balance in
the Stores Inventory Program ended up being correct. The
counts definitely need to be improved and Mr. Wicks felt this
was a critical item in Mr. Salisbury's Performance Appraisal.
He said he feels this will be substantially improved.

Mr. O'Brien asked how much of this was written off as a bad
debt. Mr. Salisbury said initially they had over $100,000

of unaccounted for differences between the counts and what
they said they had. Totally, after an extensive process,

they ended up with $20,000 that was unaccounted for. He said
he felt with the new management system, this would not happen.

Senator Dover said this would also include stockpiles and
Mr. Salisbury said they definitely have a problem with stock-
piles.

Senator Keating noted that the Council on Management said that
the inventory exceeds the needs of the department and should
be reduced. He asked Mr. Wicks what this meant.

Mr. Wicks said they were talking about items in the inventory
that are obsolete. They have been there for a number of years
and they haven't been used. They recommended that the department
get rid of those. Ms. Cohea said the Governor's budget office
cut those items about 10 percent. Mr. Wicks said they had

agreed themselves to do this and are in the process of doing

that now.

Question being called for, the motion carried.



Minutes of the Meeting of the Appropriations Sub-committee on
Elected Officials and Highways, March 1, 1983, Page 9

General Operations

Budget Modification (Exhibit 5)

Senator Dover made a MOTION that the committee approve 3 FTE's.
In answer to a question from the Chairman, Mr. Wicks said

the 3 FTE's in this modification for SBAS conversion would

be two systems analysts and one accountant.

Mr. Salisbury explained that they will be converting all
systems in the Highway Department with the following except-
ions: Equipment Rental, Stores System, Inventory System

and the Federal Aid System. These exceptions are on extensive
cost accounting systems and would cost millions of dollars

to convert to SBAS.

In answer to a question from Senator Van Valkenburg, Mr.
Salisbury said they had one systems analyst at the present
time in the Centralized Services Program. Mr. Salisbury
explained that, although this analyst has done some prelim-
inary work with the conversion to SBAS, his time is taken
up by keeping the current system running.

Discussion.

Ms. Cohea explained to the committee that this modification

was notcontingent on pending legislation. It 1s to supportcurrent
level operations. The Legislative Auditor wants them on

SBAS regardless of the approval or disapproval of pending
legislation which will affect other modifications for the
department. Ms. Cohea said this modification and the

modification for the highband radios are not contingent

on pending legislation.

In answer to a question from Mr. O'Brien, Mr. Salisbury said
that these positions could be deleted at the end of the
systems change-over. The Chairman said this should be noted
in the bill.

Question being called for, the motion carried.

Budget Modification

Highband Radios (Exhibit 6)

After some discussion, the committee decided to defer any
action on this modification and take action on all the radio
requests at one time. Senator Dover will schedule a meeting
this week.

The meeting adjourned. (258)
4;"';,77_,‘_ 3 \\4/4._4 s r¢<_“_1_\

Jpé’Quilici, Chairman



$S991A4dS Buissadoud eyep s, jusawiuaedaq 45d 211°98$ Pappe 4dg0 (e -

1091494 03 9bv3sod pue 971LA4DS dUL| PISEI| PISLIUdUL 490

*BuLujied; pue uOLIBRONPD pul $93) 9ILA43S [|oufed ‘Buijupuad
310U PLP V41) S92LA4IS JUBI{NSUOD ULl GOE“/2$ O UOLIONPaLA 33U B apeuw 4490

uotjejuodsueal aALsudya4dwod 404 8, "A°4 UL 000°0G$ PaMOL (e ddg0
*aunowe paslAd4 dABY 30U PLP V4]

LU AUMLE U UV EuuuBUEdd AU4 SPudi poZlueqdn

S3JTAY3S 3LVIS WOY4

*000°21$ 40 LU SUOLIEDLUNWWOY) BY} 40J 40} LUOW DILAJDS © pup

‘uossiuwoy Aemybty 03 uorresuadwod 40) pamMOLLe 4480

£8~T-¢-~ d £ d
T ATATUXE 031 pied 3q 03 Asuow ybnouyy ssed 3oaudLp 40§ pamo|ie (d80
0.£°92 0ob‘ 1y
SO13S1301S puR buiuue|d 8yl 404 SJIPJU0IdJ O1}JJeU] L0) S3Sanbaua pamo| (e 4490
0Ly 2y [v9€2y *uoLjeziuebuoas 03 anp [dAeUY UL
9/1°¢€e 0.2°81 *sjunowe pasiAod 9ArYy 30U pLp V41
(.. (- L)
208765 102801 57
000°2 $ 000‘2 $
Sg-Ad v8-Ad e L
00%€9¢°1 00t 698° 1 £2L°928'1 L2LisLe’t
€Lisee- SEL'695°E 806° 61"t €0 ' Sho- 0.0°625°¢ CLE'DLZ Y
gL1'6ce- CE1'6E2°S 80£°£95°§ T 16£°502°S 001°159°S
000" 151 000° 191 000°'S12- Y000°512
Gigt9e- L9g° sl 12291 008 T9- (Y8 SET  DqLveticl
04121~ AT AR £06°992°2 £E6° 691~ 1LE°401°2 +06°222°2
LEg 115¢t 965 €1 Ly5- 069°21 £02' €1
2- 55" Gy 856 8% 622- 656°6% esilsy
158° 81 25881 ¢- 8E0°51 10 ST
AR Lon L8 Leig 56RS 610'¢e8 AL
crntly- BE-RNA €o0°cte L¥9'e 529° 401 RO
sriiee- 367561 gel g8l 0c¢iel- CSTIIvT .;ﬂq
ETE N 510" peT +0L°581 0is‘ (- 269°¢(1 261°%
4G Si6°19¥ U Lel"T28'U 02801~ AXAR VEAREED 1A% aNm 1
66E ST 6oL L5612 881462 0LE°€2- 6.6°¢29 646°4586°2
- val ett 601 611 - 601 611 GOT ¢11
oo Castes Gvetest €0s° 03¢ viv' 6= 286 1€ 9uy ' LSE
0 00t ) sw& Cont - oaobm cuc”N- . ) 6o0‘ e
¢€7 6 yetteey'e vi5t96b°2 SC6 11~ N 65v°96v°2 vEE80G 2
£0°£ei greet iy toteet Y0c0°c2 R A
I0N2534:10 Vil 4disd 30N34344350 ¥4l dda0 139603
55, Ad S, hd LB, Al ¥Ry A £o, Ad
) £9: /¢ 1:&\@ vV
F : | B F U R Y

ISeaJoul

ue J10j poMo( e dd40 -

‘00E°ES 40 3Lun judwabeuey JuawaAeyd ayy 404 juswdinbs bursssdsouad ejep ‘gor9z¢$ 4O neadng

IN3W4IN03

T3AVYEL

‘quawiaedaq mru Aq paysenbaus suoL3234402

SNOTLYIINNWWOI

‘(9AL3J3u
(>

¢34ARH pu® 233ng 4O S3L3ILD 3yl 404 sueld

¥S6°149°1

958°€at ‘¢

018°501°§
—Ts¥°s6T
186° 121
£18°020°2

101°¢1
198°68
mm\..l
€v8°¢
cyC’ WM
er9‘ (st
266 Tt
—G56'8Ep‘ 1

§96°29£2

y69° 1E¥
ce8'1

92 veL‘2
££°6€1

RV
3 A

*A9Y *dg pavaeuwue3l sAemySiy

(q
*sLsA|eue uolLjedof|e

*A¥3S “HINOI
*dW0J Y3HLO

*A3y +ds-3snal Aemybiy [GYEQ

22%20

weabode (p30)
$32JN0§ 83235 wo4d Q019

19A87 {e30]

sasuadx3 JoulQ

ooez

douruITULEY 9 Jleddy ¢nsZ

SIIILLLITA €092

VSY 0GR

VIARLL GGz

' SUOLIBDLLILOS Q0L

S{eiadyel § seL{dCrS G0z

S5ILALIS £IIOWAINIT 0512

L9A97 el0]

dJUTANSUT yIeIY Q05T

S3440u22 2240 (Cwl €O

UO}IPSUIGL0) JBYIG (CST

s5o14eles  CCIT

(314) wuaeaind3y aul; (104 OONC

NOT1d!e¢JS3C 30/C¢
e

¢
o

0019

00T¢

oote

00€¢

001¢
00eT



SNOTIVYIR WEINID

GIZSIAS

AT

Ce A
Sy

» Ny : . '
T e .ﬁ e P
e <L L - " et LA PR tnil et e ® L el ‘r,.v...ut
10595 8.8°LE1 *AdY *ds-3snup Aemybyy Nomnm/
veest 1£8°251 *Ady *dg paxaeuwuel shemybiH zzy20
2v8°602 64062 weabodd (€304 :
000" £5- =0- 000" v5 000" 21~ ~o- 000° 621 Sal3t) 0L 2019
1eges- -0- 1e€°99 090°5:~ -0~ 090°9¢L (3A21 |e30)
c<CE ce- G- SCE' 22 €50 Te- <0- £00° 12 b quay 0052
gsvve- -0- g6V +E speies- -0- §v5°2¢ 1aAedl  00b2
825 6- -0- 826°6 AR AT -0- 2t 22 S831A43S PaIdEJIU0] (012
11668~ -G~ 115°68 689°68- -0- 689°68 13437 (R304
02z 5- <o~ 082°S 082 ¢c- -o0- 022°§ - 9OUBUNSUT Y3 [BAH  0OST
age‘cl- -0- 829°01 825°C1- -0~ 825°01 s3ijauag 9afo(dwl OOV
£0y°gi- -0- £08° €L 1e8 €L -0- 168° 8¢ satde|es  QOIT
55~ -0- 56 §°G- -0- §°S {31d) 3ualeainbl awt] {{nd 0000
3In2d34410 Vil 4480 ERLELEREI Vil 4480 NOTL4I¥IS30 30/ 3V
S6, A4 58, Ad v8, A5 £8, Ad



| €£8-T=¢
~ Z ITqry%g

080°L1i
£EH08L- S 2167069
6n8 6~ LeG e
621 ‘20t -
hl
ig‘e-
692 ‘16-
€00 L~
cs
/3L~
"V ooty 96
aduaJayylig Vi
CSAd (478}

069°116°2$
0691162
069°1L16°2S

080711

chE'L9g
QrL'sg
GON‘LGL
201°¢4
Le'e
2L609L
969 ‘0%
066°EE
L8282t

622°6£02S
2ee’16
868°LL2
£00°0L9°LS
hl°G6

dd80
G8Ad

“a

0C0°‘11L
L09°89L- § 98L€£9
982 76- U C69
2907201~ QG OY
- STinten
geL‘e- LG
889 ‘L4~ 186 ' H0L
969 ‘G- £99 02
206 cLo‘e
269 - 600 20¢€
00°1t n1°96
aosuauayyig vil
H8Ad Y84

S

GEE 'B68°2S
GEE 8682
SEE‘868 LS

080°tLL

ghe‘zo8 $
L2061

10L‘60¢

2164h0°2S
HeEE‘ L6
00L°8L2
8L 0L9LS
hi 66

ddgo
18Ad

NOISIAIQ LHOI3M 3TD1H3A SSOY9

A1 ol
A O e \&v- P §

H1°96

po3abpng
CBAS

66L°982°2S
66L°982°2
66L°982°2S
002

98h‘oe

186°¢E6
nip‘e’
122°9¢
geEn‘ee

9hL ‘g
060°L6

206 L2
or8‘ge
hie‘ine

925 ‘2EL LS
96E‘hLE
ofL‘BLN ‘LS
h1'96

renjay
28Ad

wbq 1230}
sAumybi 4
wbgd 1eaoy
sq1oalod4d
3uswdinb3l
L3
18AD7 lel10]
dx3 Jo41g
Jledoy
sa1riiin
1udy
13aneJd}
e 1 uUNYUWoD
$31|ddn3

ABg nJILO0D

}9AD31 j1e104
Ul Yl |esH
s3)jouag
satJetes
314

2eheo

00t
Qote

0062
0QLZ
aooe
0052
oone
ooge
0328

ooie

006t
oont
ooLt
00C3

30/3v



DEPARTMENT OF HIGIHWAYS - G.V.W., PROCRAM 2/17/83

o 5.

Whe reason the figure was lower in FY 1982 was because the 14 additional

VARIANCES FROM LIFA BUDGET

1100 - Decrease 1 FTE as a result of computerizing 1 position in
FY 1983. Delcte position 22072. G-7.

2300 - The Department recommends the OBPP amount. 25 weigh station
rhones located throughout the State should not be deflated.

Fy 84 I'y 85

Increase 5,696 7,003
2400 - The Department recommends the OBPP amount.

Additional out-of-state commercial transportation (2412) is for
attendance at Multi-State Highway Agreement Meetings. Two meetings
per year for Highway Department representative and one Legislator.

Additional equipment rental (2405) is for increased safety inspec-
tions and increased roving enforcement due to additional staff
of 14 granted by the 1981 Legislature.

Additional out-of-state lodging is to cover attendance at Multi-
State Highway Agreement Meetings.

Alrcraft rental is requested for G.V.W. Administrator and Bureau
Chiefs to travel to Disltricts and to attend mectings of industry
to explain rules and regulations. FYy 84 FY 85

Increase 47,688 51, 265

2500 - The Department recommends the OBPP amount. This a yearly
land rental paid to Burlington Northern for the Billings Minnesota
Avenue Weigh Station.

FY 84 FY 85

Increase 3,125 3,314

2700 - The Department recommends the OBPP amount. Scale buildings
and weighing instruments are badly in need or repair and up-grading.

' See attached list of proposed improvements for FY 1984.

FY 84  EY 85

——s

Increase 102,062 108,189

2800 - Enforcement Officer monthly allowances obligated by the MPEA
contract are as follows: §$55 per month x 69 officers x 12 months =
$45,540.

FY 84 FY 85

Increase 8, 259 8,259

officers were not cmployed for the entire ycar.

]

!



MORNTANA DEPARTMENY OF NIGHWAYS
G.V.W., DIVIGION

Schedule of Repair and Maintenance

o~
Service of fixed wciqgh station scales
(in Vlestern Montana for FY '84)
(BEastern in FY '85)

Service of Load-o-Mcter Portable Scales
Service of Lodec semi-portable scales

Complete rebuilding and replacément of
worn parts of scales

Repair/replace concrete decks due to
deterioration

Repair/replace broken concrete approaches
due to deteLloratlon

Install BO'x 12'x 6" approaches for more
efficient and accurate welahing because
of lavgcer units and axle configurations

- Electronic scale conversicn kits to replace
worn and'out-dated dial systems

Install steel-plated cabinets to protect
digdtal readout of electronic scales from
vandalism

, Replacement of scalehouse buildings -
Buildings are too small to accommodate
-officers and number of truckers at same
time; also better fuel efficiency because
present ones have no insulation

Replace entrance doors and door frames due
4 to deterioration and wear. Also install
safety escape doors

l Install new electronic open/closed sign -
upgrading to interstate standards

Install additional lighting for vision in
woxklng night shifts and for sccurity
purpos

9717

10,987

2,849

17,092



w

Maintenance/vepairs needed to weigh station
buildings, including paneling, painting, wecll

repair, sewer repair, etc. 3,296
. TOTAL $102,062
‘%,
‘e

SP:nr:220/A



DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS - G.V.W. DIVISION 2/17/83

MODIIFIED BUDGET

-

Eight additional G.V.W. Enforcement GCfficers are requested to
afford more protection for the highways in enforcing size and
weight laws and for collection of revenue in issuing necessary
licenses and permits. The officers will be assigned to permanent
weigh stations and will also be utilized for roving enforcement
as needed.

Tentatively, the positions are scheduled to be assigned as follows:
a. Havre - 2 positions - presently no coverage.

b. Billings area - 2 positions - presently 8 positions are
covering 3 weigh stations.

c. Great Falls - 1 position - presently 3 positions are covering
2 weigh stations.

d. Butte -1 position - presently 3 positions are covering 2
weigh stations.

e. Wibaux - 1 position - presently 5 positions are covering 2
welgh stations.

f. Missoula - 1 position - presently 8 positions are covering
5 weigh stations.

\)

It is believed that these additional officers will generate
approximately $53,000 annually. $43,000 of this will go to
Highways and $10,000 to the counties from Notices to Appear.

However, the greatest benefit will be the protection of the
billions of dollars we have invested in our highways.



£€8-1-¢

£ 3ITATYUYXy
D SINIWWC
‘ T 4 P ANK:[4 Gn2‘18s e T 802 ‘08¢ 802 ‘086 WYYOONd V101
‘ o GheZ‘L8S Ghz‘Les ‘ T 802 ‘08¢ 802 ‘084 *A3Y °dS OINYVHUVI SAVMHOIH 22h
! ‘o GH2 ‘' 18% 6h2 186 e 802 ‘086 802 ‘086 WYYO0Ud TVIOL
‘ ‘o Ghe'Les 4 Y ANE 14 T T 802086 802086 T3A3Y VoL
T T Sh2°Les Ghe‘Les e 802 ‘084 802 ‘04S SUIISNVYL ALILINI ONLLINNODOV Ot
68 A4 68 A4 58 Ad 68 Ad N8 A4 g Al g Ad ng Ad NO11d 142530 30,
*1WO-9NS *3310 vil 4490 *1WD-aNnS AnaQ vid 4490
00000 : 10YL
ATNO S3D1AY3S T3A37T LN3UYND YIVYOOUd AVILAO VLAV 1L D WVYo
SAVMHOIN JO INIWIUVE3Q LONG  :  ADN
r A ...\\.,
o /7 LIFHSHHOM 139008 --- T0ULINOD/WVYYOOHd/ADNIDV 6z/62/9v ¢ 13
*V \ WILSAS 1390N9 JA1LNIIX] £8/80/10 : 3
'S g 2 1 » ONINNVId * ¥pOoud. ™ 139008 340 301340 . 0014S83 1¥C
“ ‘ ' { » E Y - . y



.

€8-1-¢

F 3ITATUYXHI
0Gh‘69L‘C- 6HEB6E‘LL
0Gh ‘691 ‘S-S 6HE‘B6E LLS
06h ‘691 ‘C~$ 6HE‘B6E°LLS
0 020°2
29L°116°2- thL‘GLz‘L
£~ . 06L°6
G- 98¢ ‘€91
hi- L6 ‘9
- 2h6 ‘e
10L‘hEG- 609‘8EL‘S
L€8‘96- S 80h‘BG2 §

CEIVENE:- FRRT] vil

GBA4
i av 3 | 1

661095 h1
66L°L96NnLS

66L°L9S'NLS
020°2

£0S‘E6L°6
£6L'6

90¢‘€le ‘h
6g2‘ste  §

ddeo
SOAd

«:w\.f

962'8¢8 2~
962°9¢8 ‘2-$

962°8¢8‘2-$

0
169‘20¢‘2-
NI

ml

G6-

ol

£0L 184~
219°¢6- §

eousua}}|Q

08L‘t29°0L 9LO‘E9n‘EL
08L°h2901S  9L0E9N‘EL$
08L°h29°0LS  9LO‘E9hELS
906°L 906°L
GLE°208°9 902°0L1L°6
heL‘S ogL‘S
6€1L°hG1L 2Shi‘hGtL
19€‘9 96h ‘9
266°‘¢s 2h6 ‘s
6£6°86¢€ ¢ ,2h9‘088 ¢
neL‘ene S - 96£°L6Z  $
vil 4480
heAd heAd
AYOLV dﬂ S3Y01S
¥ | ; 1 2

260°81G64L
260°8L5‘ht

260°81G6N1S

peiabpng
£OAd

£€2°692°01L

ge2‘692‘0t$
oiLl

£€2L‘692°0L$S

£06°‘86
2h0‘L2L ‘9
g2h’‘ot
LOg'6¢EL
GLL’L

theL's
926°609°¢
096‘9L2 §

1en30Y
S8Ad

AU| SaJ01s
wb4 je30)
no je3|de)

18A07 |830]
919384 sSpo
uedx3 Jaylo
Jieday
$31311!13n
uey

18ARS )

82 UNWWO)
sajl|ddng
AJ3S BJIUOD

65h20

cith

0062
0082
002
0092
0062
oonz
00£2
0022
0012

30/3v



2100 The Department recommends the OBPP amount. The differences
result from the LFA reducing the base by the following
categories:

FY_'84 Y 85

2130 - Equipment manned and fueled(l) 11,58C 12,275
2199 - General(2) 42,014 44,535
2103 - Data Processing 18 21
Total 3,612 56,831

(1) This amount is needed to pay private contractors for
hauling gravel from crushing sites to stockpiles.

(2) The gencral contracted services is the amount of per-
sonal services from the maintenance program. We redquest
the OBPP current level for this amount or this account can
be eliminated if authority is granted to transfer payroll
costs to this program.

2200 The Department recommends the ORPP amount. The LF?» reduced
the gasoline and diesel redquests hy 15% based on the
Governor's Council on Management recommendation. The CBPP
request is bhased on a reduced fleet size on the Fauipment

Bureau.
Fy ‘84 FY "85
2216 - Gasoline 391,4¢93 434,566
2242 - Diesel ___90,210 100,135
Total 481,763 534,701

2700 Repairs and Maintenance

We request the OBPP amount. The LFA used FY '82 hase
amounts for road oil and reduced other parts by 15%. The
OBPP reduced parts by 10% and increased road oil by thre
following amounts:

FY '84 FY '85

- Other Parts 55,691 59,032
- Road 0il 2,247,200 2,518,730
Total 2,302,891 2,577,762

The road oil is increased to place all purchases in the
Stores Program to allow full use of the Maintenance
Management System. In prior years some costs were charged
directly to the Maintenance Program. This OBPP amount
corresponds to the total amount requested in the
laintenance Program.

WGS:cp:nr:212/RB



€8-T-¢

S 3ITYTUX3
\ﬁ*@%\@ /
£1 r* N
~#4ny/) \“ﬁ 7
T T e0L‘2g- 601 ‘28 T YT n69 18-  n69°18 WYHO0Y¥d IV10L
T 60128~ " 601°28 T 469¢19- h69°1L8 *A3Y °dS O3NYVWYVI SAVMHOIH 22h20
T 60L‘28- 601 °28 T T K69°18- 6918 WYY¥O0Ud VIOl
T T oL6‘LL- 0L6°11 T o9g2 - 9g2‘1L 73A37 vioL /
‘ T O0L6°LL- oL6°1t T o9geftL- 9gz2‘tLl S3ID1AY3S Q310VYINOD 0012
T 6L 0L- 661 0L T ssnoL- g8sh ‘0L 13A31 W10L
- ‘— ogg‘z- 088°‘2 ‘T ‘7 o088‘e- 088°‘2 JONVHNSN! HLIVIH 0061
T no9f6- 709 ‘6 T m9te- T Lth9 6 , S1133IN38 3I3A0dWI  OOmt
1 YA I GLL LS T T Le6LG- 1€6°1LS S3I1YVIVS 001}
T ‘T ‘T 00°t- 00°€ T T 00°'¢- 00°¢ {314) INIIVAINDI 3WIL 1IN 0000
68 Ad S8 Ad G2 A4 68 Ad He Ad 8 A4 He Ad He Ad NO 114149530 30/3v
*1WD-8NnS FERN] vil dd90 * 1WO-9nS ‘3310 vil “ddg0
\cs\w& DA a>  sYFZS — | SIDIAYIS QIZITVHLINID 02100 : 0YLINOD
ATINO S3ID1AY¥3IS T13A37 GI1J1A0W . WVYO0Ud SNOILVH3dO TYH3INID 10 ! WVUDOUd
SAVMHOIH 40 INIWI¥V4Ia 1OhG ©  ADNIOV
s :
rleT 13FHSHYOM 1300N8 --- T10YLINOI/WVHOOUd /ADNIOV ' 0£/92/91 : IWIL
W3ILSAS 1390an8 3A11nD3IX3 £€8/80/10 ¢ 31va
86 39vd \ oA 7 ONINNVId WVHOO¥d % 139009 JO 321440 001¥SU3 1Y0d3Y



e g — g ———

) ———— g —

—

e o g —

G8 Ad
“IWD-9Ns

ATNO S3D1AY¥3S T13A3T A313100KW

ot 39vd

€8-T-¢
9 3ITqTUXd

992 ‘66¢-
992°66¢~

992 ‘66¢~
Ge2o‘LLE-
G20°‘LLE-

ihe‘2e-
096-
9€0°¢-~
ghe‘si-
00°1L-

S8 A4
‘4410

~
- R
AN

A

oow.%mm
cow.wmm

B

992 ‘66¢

mwo.phn

G20°LLE
!

,
the‘ze

096 |
950"
m:w~w—
00°1L |
c8 %u

ddg0

) $9C

Y

k'Y

| w\ﬁwﬂwmw
. |
T ee 668~ LEE “66¢ WYYO0Y¥d V104
T T Lge66E- LEE ‘66¢ ‘AJY¥ *dS QINYVWYUVI SAVMHOIH 22h20
T lEef66E - LEE66¢€ HYYOO0Ud v10lL ’
T ge0tLLe- Geo‘Lle T3A37 vi0l
G20°LLE- G20°LLE IN3Wd1NDI  001L¢
e Zigtze- zig‘ee 13A31 viO0L
- T 096- 096 JONVHNSNI HLTVIH 0061
T 9nocte- .9ho‘e SL1JINIT IIA0TIHI  00uL
T 908l 90¢£ ‘g1 SIYVIVS 0014
- = 00'1L- 00°tL (314) INITVAINDI 3WiL N3 0000
ng A4 ne A4 NOI1.1d149S30 30/3v
4410 dd80
orgsd  INYEMZ/A = (vIUNG SNOILVOINNWWOD 26100 : 0HINOD
WVHO0Hd SNOILVHIdO TWHINID 10 ! WVYO0Ud
SAVMHOIH 40 IN3WLUVA3AQ 10WS :  ADN3OV
I
13IHSHYOM 1390ANG --- TOULNOD/WVUOOUd /ADNIOV 0s/92/91 : INIL
W3ILSAS 139006 3AILNDIXI £8/80/10 : 3Lva
ONINNVId WVHOOUd ¥ 13DanY 30-301440 001LYsSHd3 1¥043Y





